Introduced by:
 Mayor

 Date:
 05/01/01

 Shortened Hearing:
 05/15/01

 Action:
 Enacted

 Vote:
 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2000-19-27

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF KENAI HEALTH CENTER RADIOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT AND APPROPRIATING \$120,000 FROM THE HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION AND REPLACEMENT FUND

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Health Center is scheduled to open during the summer of 2001; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Kenai Health Center as designed and constructed includes a radiographic room; and
- WHEREAS, the equipment needed to furnish the facility, including the radiographic room, was not part of the original budget for the Kenai Health Center and was anticipated to be budgeted and purchased separately; and
- WHEREAS, the CPGH, Inc. Medical Director, Imaging Services Director and lead CT Technologist evaluated the product lines of 5 different manufacturers and determined that Siemens offered the best overall solution; and
- WHEREAS, the negotiated cost of the equipment is \$120,000; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available in the Central Peninsula Hospitals Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to complete the project; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraphs 12 c. and 13 b. of the Lease and Operating Agreement with CPGH, Inc., borough assembly approval is required for all capital improvement projects costing more than \$100,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula General Hospital Inc. Board of Directors is requesting that the assembly approve the use of, and appropriate, Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund money for the Kenai Health Center radiographic room project; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board approved the project including the selection of Siemens as vendor at their March 19, 2001 board meeting; and

**WHEREAS,** a shortened hearing is requested in order to facilitate purchase, delivery and installation of the equipment without causing a delay to the scheduled opening of the Kenai Health Center.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the assembly approves the above-described Kenai Health Center Radiographic Room Equipment Project.
- **SECTION 2.** That \$120,000 is appropriated from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to the Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Improvement Fund account number 443.51611.00BTH.49999 for this project.
- **SECTION 3.** That the mayor or his designee is authorized to award a contract to Siemens for acquisition of the radiographic equipment.
- **SECTION 4.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 15TH DAY OF MAY, 2001.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda Murphy', Borough C